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SECTION 1.  SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

1.1 GENERAL
This section outlines the necessary precautions for proper
and safe machine usage and maintenance. In order to
promote proper machine usage, it is mandatory that a
daily routine is established based on the content of this
manual. A maintenance program, using the information
provided in this manual and the Service and Maintenance
Manual, must also be established by a qualified person
and must be followed to ensure that the machine is safe to
operate.

The owner/user/operator/lessor/lessee of the machine
should not accept operating responsibility until this man-
ual has been read, training is accomplished, and opera-
tion of the machine has been completed under the
supervision of an experienced and qualified operator.

These sections contain the responsibilities of the owner,
user, operator, lessor, and lessee concerning safety, train-
ing, inspection, maintenance, application, and operation.If
there are any questions with regard to safety, training,
inspection, maintenance, application, and operation,
please contact JLG Industries, Inc. (“JLG”).

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE SAFETY PRECAUTIONS LISTED
IN THIS MANUAL COULD RESULT IN MACHINE DAMAGE, PROP-
ERTY DAMAGE, PERSONAL INJURY OR DEATH.

1.2 PRE-OPERATION

Operator Training and Knowledge
• The Operators and Safety Manual must be read in its

entirety before operating the machine. For clarification,
questions, or additional information regarding any por-
tions of this manual, contact JLG Industries, Inc.

• An operator must not accept operating responsibilities
until adequate training has been given by competent
and authorized persons.

• Allow only those authorized and qualified personnel to
operate the machine who have demonstrated that they
understand the safe and proper operation and mainte-
nance of the unit.

• Read, understand, and obey all DANGERS, WARN-
INGS, CAUTIONS, and operating instructions on the
machine and in this manual.

• Ensure that the machine is to be used in a manner
which is within the scope of its intended application as
determined by JLG.

• All operating personnel must be familiar with the emer-
gency controls and emergency operation of the
machine as specified in this manual.

• Read, understand, and obey all applicable employer,
local, and governmental regulations as they pertain to
your utilization and application of the machine.

Workplace Inspection
• Precautions to avoid all hazards in the work area must

be taken by the user before operation of the machine.

• Do not operate or raise the platform from a position on
trucks, trailers, railway cars, floating vessels, scaffolds
or other equipment unless the application is approved
in writing by JLG.

• Before operation, check work area for overhead haz-
ards such as electric lines, bridge cranes, and other
potential overhead obstructions.

• Check floor surfaces for holes, bumps, drop-offs,
obstructions, debris, concealed holes, and other
potential hazards.

• Check the work area for hazardous locations. Do not
operate the machine in hazardous environments
unless approved for that purpose by JLG.

• Ensure that the ground conditions are adequate to
support the maximum tire load indicated on the tire
load decals located on the chassis adjacent to each
wheel.

• Do not operate the machine when wind conditions
exceed 28 mph (12.5 m/s).

• This machine can be operated in nominal ambient tem-
peratures of 0o F to 104o F (-20o C to 40o C). Consult
JLG to optimize operation outside of this temperature
range.

Machine Inspection 
• Do not operate this machine until the inspections and

functional checks have been performed as specified in
Section 2 of this manual.
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• Do not operate this machine until it has been serviced
and maintained according to the maintenance and
inspection requirements as specified in the machine’s
Service and Maintenance Manual.

• Ensure all safety devices are operating properly. Modi-
fication of these devices is a safety violation.

MODIFICATION OR ALTERATION OF AN AERIAL WORK PLAT-
FORM SHALL BE MADE ONLY WITH PRIOR WRITTEN PERMIS-
SION FROM THE MANUFACTURER

• Do not operate any machine on which the safety or
instruction placards or decals are missing or illegible.

• Check the machine for modifications to original com-
ponents. Ensure that any modifications have been
approved by JLG.

• Avoid accumulation of debris on platform deck. Keep
mud, oil, grease, and other slippery substances from
footwear and platform deck.

1.3 OPERATION

General 
• Do not use the machine for any purpose other than

positioning personnel, their tools, and equipment.

• Before operation, the user must be familiar with the
machine capabilities and operating characteristics of
all functions.

• Never operate a malfunctioning machine. If a malfunc-
tion occurs, shut down the machine. Remove the unit
from service and notify the proper authorities.

• Do not remove, modify, or disable any safety devices.

• Never slam a control switch or lever through neutral to
an opposite direction. Always return switch to neutral
and stop before moving the switch to the next function.
Operate controls with slow and even pressure.

• Hydraulic cylinders should never be left at end of travel
(fully extended or fully retracted) before shutdown or
for long periods of time. Always “bump” control in
opposite direction slightly when function reaches end
of travel. This applies both to machines in operation or
in the stowed position.

• Do not allow personnel to tamper with or operate the
machine from the ground with personnel in the plat-
form, except in an emergency.

• Do not carry materials directly on platform railing
unless approved by JLG.

• When two or more persons are in the platform, the
operator shall be responsible for all machine opera-
tions.

• Always ensure that power tools are properly stowed
and never left hanging by their cord from the platform
work area.

• Do not assist a stuck or disabled machine by pushing
or pulling except by pulling at the chassis tie-down
lugs.

• Stow scissor arm assembly and shut off all power
before leaving machine.

Trip and Fall Hazards
• JLG Industries, Inc. recommends that all persons in the

platform wear a full body harness with a lanyard
attached to an authorized lanyard anchorage point
while operating this machine. For further information
regarding fall protection requirements on JLG prod-
ucts, contact JLG Industries, Inc.

• Prior to operation, ensure all gates and rails are fas-
tened and secured in their proper position. Identify the
designated lanyard anchorage point(s) at the platform
and securely attach the lanyard. Attach only one (1)
lanyard per lanyard anchorage point.

• Keep both feet firmly positioned on the platform floor at
all times. Never position ladders, boxes, steps, planks,
or similar items on unit to provide additional reach for
any purpose.

• Never use the scissor arm assembly to gain access to
or leave the platform.
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• Use extreme caution when entering or leaving plat-
form. Ensure that the scissor arm assembly is fully low-
ered. Face the machine when entering or leaving the
platform. Always maintain “three point contact” with
the machine, using two hands and one foot or two feet
and one hand at all times during entry and exit. 

• Platform-to-structure transfers at elevated positions are
discouraged. Where transfer is necessary, enter/exit
through the gate only with the platform within 1 foot
(0.3m) of a safe and secure structure. 100% tie-off is
also required in this situation utilizing two lanyards.
One lanyard must be attached to the platform with the
second lanyard attached to the structure. The lanyard
connected to the platform must not be disconnected
until such time the transfer to the structure is safe and
complete.

• Keep oil, mud, and slippery substances cleaned from
footwear and the platform floor.

Electrocution Hazards
• This machine is not insulated and does not provide

protection from contact with an electrically charged
conductor.

• Maintain safe clearance from electrical lines, appara-
tus, or any energized (exposed or insulated) parts in
accordance with the Minimum Safe Approach Distance
(MSAD) as specified in Table 1-1. Allow for machine
movement and electrical line swaying. 

• Maintain a clearance of at least 10 ft. (3m) between any
part of the machine and its occupants, their tools, and
their equipment from any electrical line or apparatus
carrying up to 50,000 volts. One foot additional clear-
ance is required for every additional 30,000 volts or
less.

DO NOT MANEUVER MACHINE OR PERSONNEL INSIDE PROHIB-
ITED ZONE (MSAD). ASSUME ALL ELECTRICAL PARTS AND WIR-
ING ARE ENERGIZED UNLESS KNOWN OTHERWISE.

Tipping Hazards
• Ensure that the ground conditions are adequate to

support the maximum tire load indicated on the tire
load decals located on the chassis adjacent to each
wheel. Do not travel on unsupported surfaces.

• The user should be familiar with the driving surface
before driving. Do not exceed the allowable sideslope
and grade while driving.

Table 1-1.Minimum Safe Approach Distances (M.S.A.D.) 

Voltage Range
(Phase to Phase)

MINIMUM SAFE APPROACH 
DISTANCE

in Feet (Meters)

0 to 300V AVOID CONTACT
Over 300V to 50 KV 10 (3)

Over 50KV to 200 KV 15 (5)
Over 200 KV to 350 KV 20 (6)
Over 350 KV to 500 KV 25 (8)
Over 500 KV to 750 KV 35 (11)
Over 750 KV to 1000 KV 45 (14)

NOTE: This requirement shall apply except where
employer, local or governmental regulations
are more stringent.
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• Do not elevate platform or drive with platform elevated
while on or near a sloping, uneven, or soft surface.
Ensure machine is positioned on a firm, level and uni-
formly supported surface before elevating platform or
driving with the platform in the elevated position.

• Before driving on floors, bridges, trucks, and other sur-
faces, check allowable capacity of the surfaces.

• Never exceed the maximum work load as specified on
the platform. Keep all loads within the confines of the
platform, unless authorized by JLG.

• Keep the chassis of the machine a minimum of 2 ft.
(0.6m) from holes, bumps, drop-offs, obstructions,
debris, concealed holes, and other potential hazards at
the ground level.

• Never attempt to use the machine as a crane. Do not
tie-off machine to any adjacent structure. Never attach
wire, cable, or any similar items to platform.

• Do not operate the machine when wind conditions
exceed 28 mph (12.5 m/s).Unless otherwise specified
on machine or accessory.

• Do not cover the platform sides or carry large surface-
area items in the platform when operating outdoors.
The addition of such items increases the exposed wind
area of the machine.

• Do not increase the platform size with unauthorized
deck extensions or attachments.

• If scissor arm assembly or platform is caught so that
one or more wheels are off the ground, all persons
must be removed before attempting to free the
machine. Use cranes, forklift trucks, or other appropri-
ate equipment to stabilize machine and remove per-
sonnel.

Crushing and Collision Hazards
• Approved head gear must be worn by all operating

and ground personnel.

• Keep hands and limbs out of the scissor arm assembly
during operation.

• Watch for obstructions around machine and overhead
when driving. Check clearances above, on sides, and
bottom of platform when lifting or lowering platform.

• During operation, keep all body parts inside platform
railing.

• Always post a lookout when driving in areas where
vision is obstructed.

• Keep non-operating personnel at least 6 ft. (1.8m)
away from machine during all driving operations.

• Under all travel conditions, the operator must limit
travel speed according to conditions of ground sur-
face, congestion, visibility, slope, location of personnel,
and other factors causing hazards of collision or injury
to personnel.

• Be aware of stopping distances in all drive speeds.
When driving in high speed, switch to low speed
before stopping. Travel grades in low speed only.

• Do not use high speed drive in restricted or close quar-
ters or when driving in reverse.

• Exercise extreme caution at all times to prevent obsta-
cles from striking or interfering with operating controls
and persons in the platform.

• Ensure that operators of other overhead and floor level
machines are aware of the aerial work platform’s pres-
ence. Disconnect power to overhead cranes. Barricade
floor area if necessary.

• Avoid operating over ground personnel. Warn person-
nel not to work, stand, or walk under a raised platform.
Position barricades on floor as necessary.

1.4 TOWING, LIFTING, AND HAULING
• Never allow personnel in platform while towing, lifting,

or hauling.

• This machine should not be towed, except in the event
of emergency, malfunction, power failure, or loading/
unloading. Refer to Section 6 for emergency towing
procedures. 

• Ensure platform is fully retracted and completely
empty of tools prior to towing, lifting or hauling.
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• When lifting machine with a forklift, position forks only
at designated areas of the machine. Lift with a forklift of
adequate capacity.

• Refer to Section 4-9 for lifting information.

1.5 MAINTENANCE

General
• This section contains general safety precautions which

must be observed during maintenance of this machine.
Additional precautions to be observed during machine
maintenance are inserted at the appropriate points in
this manual and in the Service and Maintenance Man-
ual. It is of utmost importance that maintenance per-
sonnel pay strict attention to these precautions to
avoid possible injury to personnel or damage to the
machine or property. A maintenance program must be
established by a qualified person and must be followed
to ensure that the machine is safe.

Maintenance Hazards
• Shut off power to all controls and ensure that all oper-

ating systems are secured from inadvertent motion
prior to performing any adjustments or repairs.

• Never work under an elevated platform until it has been
fully lowered to the full down position, if possible, or
otherwise supported and restrained from movement
with appropriate safety props, blocking, or overhead
supports. 

• Always relieve hydraulic pressure from all hydraulic cir-
cuits before loosening or removing hydraulic compo-
nents.

• Always disconnect batteries when servicing electrical
components or when performing welding on the
machine.

• Shut down the engine (if equipped) while fuel tanks are
being filled.

• Ensure replacement parts or components are identical
or equivalent to original parts or components.

• Never attempt to move heavy parts without the aid of a
mechanical device. Do not allow heavy objects to rest
in an unstable position. Ensure adequate support is
provided when raising components of the machine

• Remove all rings, watches, and jewelry when perform-
ing any maintenance. Do not wear loose fitting clothing
or long hair unrestrained which may become caught or
entangled in equipment.

• Use only clean approved non-flammable cleaning sol-
vents.

• Never alter, remove, or substitute any items such as
counterweights, tires, batteries, platforms or other

items that may reduce or affect the overall weight or
stability of the machine.

• Reference the Service and Maintenance Manual for the
weights of critical stability items.

MODIFICATION OR ALTERATION OF AN AERIAL WORK PLAT-
FORM SHALL BE MADE ONLY WITH PRIOR WRITTEN PERMIS-
SION FROM THE MANUFACTURER

Battery Hazards
• Always disconnect batteries when servicing electrical

components or when performing welding on the
machine.

• Do not allow smoking, open flame, or sparks near bat-
tery during charging or servicing.

• Do not contact tools or other metal objects across the
battery terminals.

• Always wear hand, eye, and face protection when ser-
vicing batteries. Ensure that battery acid does not
come in contact with skin or clothing.

 BATTERY FLUID IS HIGHLY CORROSIVE. AVOID CONTACT WITH
SKIN AND CLOTHING AT ALL TIMES. IMMEDIATELY RINSE ANY
CONTACTED AREA WITH CLEAN WATER AND SEEK MEDICAL
ATTENTION.

• Charge batteries only in a well ventilated area.

• Avoid overfilling the battery fluid level. Add distilled
water to batteries only after the batteries are fully
charged.
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SECTION 1.  CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

1.1 GÉNÉRALITÉS
Cette section souligne les précautions à prendre pour que
la machine soit utilisée et entretenue de manière sûre et
correcte. Pour garantir une utilisation appropriée de la
machine, il est essentiel que soit mise en place une pra-
tique quotidienne basée sur le contenu du présent
manuel. Un programme d'entretien, conçu à l'aide des
informations fournies dans le présent manuel et dans le
manuel d'entretien et de maintenance, doit également être
établi par une personne qualifiée et être respecté afin de
s'assurer que la machine peut être utilisée en toute sécu-
rité.

Le propriétaire/utilisateur/opérateur/bailleur/preneur de la
machine ne doit en aucun cas assumer la responsabilité
de la conduite de la machine avant d'avoir lu et compris
ce manuel et d'avoir été formé à son fonctionnement sous
la direction d'une personne qualifiée et expérimentée.

Ces sections décrivent les responsabilités du propriétaire,
utilisateur, opérateur, bailleur et preneur en matière de
sécurité, de formation, d'inspection, d'entretien, d'utilisa-
tion et de fonctionnement. En cas de questions sur la
sécurité, la formation, l'inspection, l'entretien, les applica-
tions et le fonctionnement, prendre contact avec JLG
Industries, Inc. ("JLG").

LE NON-RESPECT DES MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ INDIQUÉES
DANS LE PRÉSENT MANUEL EST UNE INFRACTION QUI PRÉ-
SENTE DES RISQUES DE DOMMAGES MATÉRIELS ET CORPO-
RELS, VOIRE UN DANGER DE MORT.

1.2 AVANT LA MISE EN SERVICE

Formation et connaissances de l'opérateur

• Le manuel d'utilisation et de sécurité doit être lu dans
sa totalité avant de faire fonctionner la machine. Pour
obtenir des clarifications ou des informations supplé-
mentaires, ou en cas de questions sur des parties du
présent manuel, contacter JLG Industries, Inc.

• Un opérateur ne doit assumer la responsabilité de la
conduite qu'après avoir été formé par du personnel
compétent et autorisé.

• Seules des personnes autorisées et qualifiées ayant
prouvé qu'elles ont compris les consignes de sécurité,
d'utilisation et d'entretien de l'unité peuvent faire fonc-
tionner la machine.

• Lire, comprendre et respecter tous les panonceaux de
DANGER, d'AVERTISSEMENT et de MISE EN GARDE
et les instructions d'utilisation sur la machine et dans le
présent manuel.

• S'assurer que l'utilisation prévue de la machine entre
dans le cadre des tâches pour lesquelles elle a été
conçue par JLG.

• Tout le personnel opérant doit être familiarisé avec les
commandes d'urgence et le fonctionnement de la
machine en cas d'urgence, tels qu'indiqués dans ce
manuel.

• Lire, comprendre et respecter toutes les règles de tra-
vail de l'employeur ainsi que les réglementations lo-
cales et gouvernementales en vigueur correspondant
à l'utilisation et à l'application faites de la machine.

Inspection du lieu de travail

• Avant de faire fonctionner la machine, l'utilisateur doit
prendre les précautions visant à éviter tout risque dans
la zone de travail.

• Ne pas faire fonctionner ni relever la plate-forme sur
des camions, remorques, trains, navires en mer, écha-
faudages ni sur aucun autre équipement si l'applica-
tion n'est pas approuvée par écrit par JLG.

• Avant d'utiliser la machine, repérer les obstacles aériens
du type lignes électriques, ponts-grues ou autres.

• Repérer la présence sur le sol de trous, bosses,
dévers, obstructions, débris et revêtements suscepti-
bles de dissimuler des trous ou autres dangers.

• Repérer dans la zone de travail les emplacements à
risque. Ne pas utiliser la machine dans des endroits
risqués sans autorisation spécifique de JLG.

• Vérifier que le sol est capable de soutenir la charge
maximale des pneus indiquée sur les autocollants de
charge des pneus qui se trouvent sur le châssis, près
de chaque roue.

• Ne pas utiliser la machine lorsque la vitesse du vent
dépasse 12,5 m/s (30 mph).

• La température nominale de fonctionnement de cette
machine est comprise entre -20 °C et 40 °C (0 °F et
104 °F). Consulter JLG pour savoir comment optimiser
le fonctionnement de la machine en dehors de cette
plage de température.
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Inspection de la machine

• Ne pas utiliser cette machine tant que les inspections
et contrôles de fonctionnement n'ont pas été effectués
comme indiqué à la section 2 de ce manuel.

• Ne pas utiliser cette machine tant qu'elle n'a pas été
entretenue et réparée conformément aux spécifica-
tions d'entretien et d'inspection indiquées dans le
manuel d'entretien et de maintenance de la machine.

• Vérifier que tous les dispositifs de sécurité fonctionnent
correctement. Toute modification de ces dispositifs
constitue une infraction aux règles de sécurité.

UN ÉLÉVATEUR À PLATE-FORME NE PEUT EN AUCUN CAS ÊTRE
MODIFIÉ SANS L’ACCORD PRÉALABLE ET ÉCRIT DU FABRICANT

• Ne pas utiliser une machine sur laquelle il manque des
panonceaux ou des autocollants de sécurité ou d'ins-
tructions ou s'ils sont illisibles.

• Vérifier si des composants d'origine de la machine ont
été modifiés. S'assurer que toute modification a été
approuvée par JLG.

• Éviter toute accumulation de débris sur le plancher de
la plate-forme. Éliminer toutes saleté, huile, graisse et
autres substances glissantes des chaussures et du
plancher de la plate-forme.

1.3 UTILISATION

Généralités

• N'utiliser la machine à aucune autre fin que d'amener
des personnes, leur outillage et leur matériel à un
endroit voulu.

• Avant d'utiliser la machine, l'utilisateur doit être familia-
risé avec les capacités de la machine et les caractéris-
tiques de fonctionnement de toutes les fonctions.

• Ne jamais utiliser une machine défectueuse. En cas de
défaillances, éteindre la machine. Mettre l'unité hors
service et en avertir les autorités compétentes.

• Ne retirer, modifier ou désactiver aucun dispositif de
sécurité.

• Ne jamais "sauter" la position neutre d'un commutateur
ou d'un levier de commande en passant directement à
la position opposée. Toujours ramener le commutateur
à sa position neutre et arrêter. Placer ensuite le com-
mutateur à la position suivante. Actionner les com-
mandes avec des gestes mesurés et réguliers.

• Ne jamais laisser les vérins hydrauliques en fin de
course (complètement étendus ou rétractés) avant
d'éteindre la machine ou pendant une période prolon-
gée. Toujours "pousser" légèrement la commande
dans le sens opposé lorsque la fonction arrive en fin de

course. Cela s'applique aux machines en fonctionne-
ment ou en position d'arrimage.

• Ne laisser personne toucher ou faire fonctionner cette
machine depuis le sol si du personnel est à bord de la
plate-forme, sauf en cas d'urgence.

• Ne pas transporter de matériel directement sur la ram-
barde de la plate-forme, sauf accord de JLG.

• Lorsque deux personnes ou plus se trouvent à bord de
la plate-forme, l'opérateur doit endosser la responsabi-
lité de toutes les opérations de la machine.

• Toujours s'assurer que les outils électriques sont cor-
rectement rangés et ne sont jamais suspendus par leur
cordon à la zone de travail de la plate-forme.

• Ne pas débloquer une machine coincée ou hors ser-
vice en la poussant ou en la tirant, sauf par les tenons
d'arrimage du châssis.

• Arrimer le bras articulé et couper toute alimentation
électrique avant de quitter la machine.

Risques de basculement ou de chute

• JLG Industries, Inc. recommande que toute personne
se trouvant à bord de la plate-forme porte un harnais
de sécurité attaché par une sangle à un point de fixa-
tion agréé pendant l'utilisation de cette machine. Pour
de plus amples informations sur les exigences en
matière de dispositifs antichute sur les produits JLG,
contacter JLG Industries, Inc.

• Avant d'utiliser la machine, s'assurer que tous les por-
tillons sont fermement fermés dans la position adé-
quate. Identifier le(s) point(s) de fixation désigné(s) de
la sangle sur la plate-forme et fixer fermement la
sangle. Fixer une (1) seule sangle par point de fixation.

• Garder constamment les deux pieds fermement posés
sur le plancher de la plate-forme. Ne jamais poser
d'échelles, boîtes, marches, planches ou éléments
similaires sur l'unité pour aller plus haut à quelque fin
que ce soit.
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• Ne jamais utiliser le bras articulé pour accéder à ou
quitter la plate-forme.

• Faire preuve d'une extrême prudence en montant ou en
descendant de la plate-forme. Veiller à ce que le bras
articulé soit complètement abaissé. Entrer dans ou sor-
tir de la plate-forme en faisant face à la machine. Tou-
jours garder trois points de contact avec la machine,
avec les deux mains et un pied ou les deux pieds et une
main, en entrant dans ou en sortant de la machine. 

• Les transferts en hauteur entre la plate-forme et une
structure ne sont pas recommandés. Lorsqu'un trans-
fert doit être effectué, entrer/sortir par le portillon uni-
quement quand la plate-forme se trouve à 0,3 m (1 ft)
d'une structure robuste et sûre. Dans ce cas, il faut
également s'arrimer entièrement en utilisant deux san-
gles. Fixer une sangle à la plate-forme et l'autre à la
structure. Ne pas détacher la sangle fixée à la plate-
forme tant que le transfert à la structure présente
encore un danger et n'est pas terminé.

• Éliminer toutes huile, saleté et autres substances glis-
santes des chaussures et du plancher de la plate-forme.

Risques d'électrocution

• Cette machine n'est pas isolée et n'offre aucune pro-
tection en cas de contact avec un conducteur sous
tension.

• Maintenir une distance minimale de sécurité par rap-
port aux lignes et aux appareils électriques ou toute
autre pièce sous tension (exposée ou isolée), confor-
mément à la distance minimale de sécurité (D.M.S.)
indiquée dans le tableau 1-1. Cet te condit ion
s’applique, excepté lorsque les réglementations de
l’employeur, locales ou gouvernementales sont plus
strictes. Tenir compte des mouvements de la machine
et de l'oscillation des lignes électriques. 

• Maintenir une distance d'au moins 3 m (10 ft) entre la
machine ou ses occupants, leurs outils et leur équipe-
ment et tout appareil ou ligne électrique porteur de
50 000 volts ou moins. Ajouter 30 cm (1 ft) pour toute
tension supplémentaire de 30 000 volts ou moins.

NE PAS MANOEUVRER LA MACHINE NI DÉPLACER DU PERSON-
NEL DANS UNE ZONE INTERDITE (D.M.S.). SUPPOSER QUE
TOUTES LES PIÈCES ET CÂBLES ÉLECTRIQUES SONT SOUS
TENSION À MOINS D’ÊTRE SÛR QUE L’ALIMENTATION A ÉTÉ
COUPÉE.

Risques de basculement

• Vérifier que le sol est capable de soutenir la charge
maximale des pneus indiquée sur les autocollants de
charge des pneus qui se trouvent sur le châssis, près
de chaque roue. Ne pas conduire sur des surfaces
meubles.

• L’utilisateur doit connaître la surface sur laquelle il va
conduire. Ne pas conduire sur des pentes ou des
dévers dépassant l'inclinaison admissible pour la
machine.

Table 1-1. Distances minimales de sécurité (D.M.S.)

Plage de tension
(phase à phase)

DISTANCE MINIMALE 
DE SÉCURITÉ

en mètres (feet)

Entre 0 et 300 V ÉVITER TOUT CONTACT
Plus de 300 V à 50 KV 3 (10)

Plus de 50 KV à 200 KV 5 (15)
Plus de 200 KV à 350 KV 6 (20)
Plus de 350 KV à 500 KV 8 (25)
Plus de 500 KV à 750 KV 11 (35)
Plus de 750 KV à 1000 KV 14 (45)

DANGER : NE PAS manoeuvrer la machine ni déplacer du personnel 
dans une ZONE INTERDITE. SUPPOSER que toutes les pièces et 
câbles électriques sont SOUS TENSION à moins d’être sûr que 
l’alimentation a été coupée.
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• Ne pas relever la plate-forme ni rouler avec la plate-
forme relevée sur des surfaces inclinées, irrégulières
ou meubles, ou à proximité. S'assurer que la machine
se trouve sur une surface ferme, plane et uniforme
avant de relever la plate-forme ou de conduire avec la
plate-forme relevée.

• Avant d'engager la machine sur un terrain, un pont, un
camion ou toute autre surface, vérifier que le sol est
capable de supporter la charge.

• Ne jamais dépasser la charge mobile maximale spéci-
fiée sur la plate-forme. Répartir les charges uniformé-
ment sur le plancher de la plate-forme. Maintenir
toutes les charges à l'intérieur de la plate-forme, sauf
accord de JLG.

• Garder le châssis de la machine à au moins 0,6 m (2 ft)
des trous, bosses, dévers, obstructions, débris et revê-
tements susceptibles de dissimuler des trous et autres
dangers au niveau du sol.

• Ne jamais tenter d'utiliser la machine comme une grue.
N'attacher la machine à aucune structure à proximité.
Ne jamais attacher de fils électriques, câbles ou élé-
ments similaires à la plate-forme.

• Ne pas utiliser la machine lorsque la vitesse du vent
dépasse 12,5 m/s (28 mph).

• Ne pas couvrir les côtés de la plate-forme ni transpor-
ter d'éléments de très grande taille dans la plate-forme
lorsque la machine est utilisée à l'extérieur. De tels élé-
ments augmentent la surface de la machine exposée
au vent.

• Ne pas augmenter la taille de la plate-forme avec des
extensions de plancher ou des accessoires non
agréés.

• Si le bras articulé ou la plate-forme est coincé(e) de
telle sorte qu'une ou plusieurs roues ne touchent plus
le sol, tout le personnel doit être dégagé avant
d'essayer de libérer la machine. Utiliser des grues,
chariots à fourche ou tout autre équipement approprié
pour stabiliser la machine et dégager le personnel.

Risques d'écrasement et de collision

• L'ensemble du personnel sur la machine et au sol doit
porter un casque approuvé.

• Maintenir les mains et les membres hors du bras arti-
culé pendant son fonctionnement.

• Repérer la présence d'obstacles autour et au-dessus
de la machine lors de la translation. S'assurer de
l'espace disponible au-dessus, en dessous et sur les
côtés de la plate-forme lors de son relevage et de son
abaissement.

• En cours de fonctionnement, maintenir toutes les par-
ties du corps à l'intérieur de la rambarde de la plate-
forme.

• Toujours se faire aider par un guide de manoeuvre en
cas de visibilité réduite.

• Tenir le personnel non opérant à une distance d'au
moins 1,8 m (6 ft) de la machine lors des opérations de
translation.

• Pour chaque déplacement, l'opérateur doit adapter la
vitesse de déplacement à l'état du sol, aux embou-
teillages, à la visibilité, à l'inclinaison, à l'emplacement
du personnel et à d'autres facteurs susceptibles de
provoquer une collision ou des blessures.

• Tenir compte des distances de freinage en fonction de
la vitesse de déplacement. Lors d'une translation à
vitesse élevée, rétrograder en vitesse lente avant de
s'arrêter. Ne rouler sur des pentes qu'à vitesse réduite.

• Ne pas rouler à des vitesses élevées dans des espaces
restreints ou clos, ni en marche arrière.

• Toujours faire preuve d'une extrême prudence afin
d'empêcher tout obstacle de heurter ou d'entraver les
commandes ou les personnes à bord de la plate-forme.

• S'assurer que les opérateurs des autres machines en
hauteur ou au sol sont conscients de la présence de
l'élévateur à plate-forme. Couper l'alimentation des
ponts roulants suspendus. Si nécessaire, barricader la
zone concernée.

• Ne pas faire fonctionner la machine au-dessus du per-
sonnel au sol. Avertir le personnel de ne pas travailler,
se tenir ni se déplacer sous une plate-forme relevée. Si
nécessaire, barricader la zone concernée.

1.4 REMORQUAGE, LEVAGE 
ET TRANSPORT

• Ne jamais laisser du personnel à bord de la plate-
forme lors du remorquage, levage ou transport de la
machine.
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• Ne pas remorquer cette machine, sauf en cas
d'urgence, de dysfonctionnement, de panne d'alimen-
tation ou de chargement/déchargement. Se reporter à
la section 5 pour connaître les procédures de remor-
quage d’urgence. 

• Veiller à ce que la plate-forme soit complètement
rétractée et qu’elle ne contienne aucun outil avant de
remorquer, lever ou transporter la machine.

• Pour lever la machine à l’aide d’un chariot à fourche,
placer les fourches uniquement aux endroits prévus à
cet effet sur la machine. Utiliser un chariot à fourche de
capacité suffisante.

• Se reporter à la section 4-9 pour plus d’informations
sur le levage.

1.5 ENTRETIEN

Généralités

• Cette section décrit les mesures de sécurité générales
à observer lors de l'entretien de cette machine.
D'autres mesures de sécurité à observer lors de l'entre-
tien de la machine sont insérées au point auquel elles
s'appliquent dans ce manuel et le manuel d'entretien et
de maintenance. Le personnel d'entretien doit impéra-
tivement appliquer ces mesures afin d'éviter tout risque
de dommage matériel ou corporel. Pour garantir le
fonctionnement sûr de la machine, un programme
d'entretien doit être établi par une personne qualifiée et
respecté.

Risques liés à l'entretien

• Avant d'effectuer toute opération de réglage ou de
réparation, couper l'alimentation de toutes les com-
mandes et s'assurer que tous les systèmes d'actionne-
ment sont bloqués pour les empêcher de bouger par
inadvertance.

• Ne jamais travailler sous une plate-forme relevée tant
qu'elle n'a pas été complètement abaissée, si possible,
ou soutenue et immobilisée par des étançons de sécu-
rité, des cales ou des élingues aériennes appropriés. 

• Toujours relâcher la pression hydraulique de tous les
circuits hydrauliques avant de desserrer ou de retirer
des composants hydrauliques.

• Toujours débrancher les batteries lors de l'entretien de
composants électriques ou d'opérations de soudure
sur la machine.

• Couper le moteur (le cas échéant) lors du remplissage
des réservoirs de carburant.

• S'assurer que les pièces ou composants de rechange
sont identiques ou équivalents aux pièces ou compo-
sants d'origine.

• Ne jamais tenter de déplacer des pièces lourdes sans
l’aide d’un appareil mécanique. Ne jamais laisser
d’objets lourds dans une position instable. Lorsque
des composants de la machine sont soulevés, s'assu-
rer que cette dernière est correctement soutenue.

• Retirer toutes bagues, montres et autres bijoux lors
d'une opération d'entretien sur la machine. Ne pas por-
ter de vêtements amples et attacher les cheveux longs
susceptibles d'être happés ou entraînés dans l'équipe-
ment.

• N'utiliser que des solvants approuvés ininflammables
et propres pour nettoyer.

• Ne jamais modifier, retirer ni remplacer des éléments
tels que des contrepoids, des pneus, des batteries,
des plate-formes ou autres éléments susceptibles de
réduire le poids total ou la stabilité de la machine.

• Consulter le manuel d'entretien et de maintenance pour
connaître le poids des éléments de stabilité critiques.

UN ÉLÉVATEUR À PLATE-FORME NE PEUT EN AUCUN CAS
ÊTRE MODIFIÉ  SANS L’ACCORD PRÉALABLE ET ÉCRIT DU
FABRICANT

Risques liés à la batterie

• Toujours débrancher les batteries lors de l'entretien de
composants électriques ou d'opérations de soudure
sur la machine.

• Ne pas fumer ni créer de flamme nue ou d'étincelles
près d'une batterie lors de son chargement ou de son
entretien.

• Ne pas mettre d'outils ni aucun autre objet métallique
en contact avec les bornes de la batterie.

• Toujours porter des gants, des lunettes et un masque
de protection lors de l'entretien de batteries. Veiller à
ce que l'acide des batteries n'entre pas en contact
avec la peau ou les vêtements.

LE LIQUIDE DES BATTERIES EST EXTRÊMEMENT CORROSIF.
ÉVITER TOUT CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU ET LES VÊTEMENTS EN
PERMANENCE. RINCER IMMÉDIATEMENT LA ZONE AFFECTÉE À
L’EAU CLAIRE ET CONSULTER UN MÉDECIN.

• Ne charger les batteries que dans un endroit bien
ventilé.

• Ne pas trop remplir les batteries. N'ajouter de l'eau dis-
tillée dans les batteries qu'une fois qu'elles sont com-
plètement chargées.
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GENERAL
Begin the “Walk-Around Inspection” at Item 1, as noted on
the diagram. Continue Left (counterclockwise viewed from
top) checking each item in sequence for the conditions
listed in the “Walk-Around Inspection Checklist”.

    WARNING

TO AVOID INJURY DO NOT OPERATE MACHINE
UNTIL ALL MALFUNCTIONS HAVE BEEN
CORRECTED. USE OF A MALFUNCTIONING
MACHINE IS A SAFETY VIOLATION.
TO AVOID POSSIBLE INJURY, BE SURE MACHINE
POWER IS “OFF” DURING “WALK-AROUND
INSPECTION”.

Do not overlook visual inspection of chassis underside.
Checking this area often results in discovery of
conditions which could cause extensive machine
damage.

1. Battery Charger - No damage, properly secured.

2. Drive Cut-out Limit Switch (3969electric) - Properly
secured, no visible damage.

3. High Drive Cut-out Limit Switch - Properly secured, no
visible damage.

4. Lift Cylinder - Properly secured, no visible damage, no
loose or missing parts, no evidence of leakage.

5. Steer Cylinder - Properly secured, no visible damage, no
loose or missing parts, no evidence of leakage.

6. Wheel and Tire Assembly, Left Front - Properly secured,
no visible damage, no loose or missing bolts.

7. Spindle and Tie Rod, (left front) - No loose or missing
parts, no visible damage, properly secured.

8. Scissors Arms and Sliding Wear Pads - Properly secured,
no visible damage, no loose or missing parts.

9. Battery Installation - Proper electrolyte level, cables
secured, no damage or corrosion. Hold-downs secure.

10. Safety Prop - Stored securely, no missing parts, no
visible damage.

11. Side Cover, Hydraulic Tank - No loose or missing parts,
no visible damage, properly secured.

12. Hydraulic Filter - No visible damage, properly secured,
no evidence of leakage.

13. Hydraulic Reservoir - No visible damage or missing
parts, no evidence of leaks. Recommended hydraulic
fluid level on level indicator on tank. Breather cap secure
and working.

14. Drive Hub, Brake and Hub Left Rear - No loose or
missing parts, no visible damage, no evidence of
leakage.

15. Wheel and Tire Assembly, Left Rear - Properly secured,
no visible damage, no loose or missing bolts.

16. Ladder - No damage, securely attached.

17. (a) Side to Side Tilt Switch  - Properly secured, no loose or
missing parts, no visible damage. (b) Front to Rear Tilt Switch  -
Properly secured, no loose or missing parts, no visible damage.

18. Frame - No visible damage, no loose or missing parts.

19. Manual Descent - No visible damage, properly secured, no
evidence of leakage.

20. Motor and Hydraulic Pump - Properly secured, no visible
damage, no loose or missing parts, no evidence of leakage.

21. Wheel and Tire Assembly, Right Rear - Properly secured, no
visible damage, no loose or missing bolts.

22. Ground Controls - Properly secured, no loose or missing parts,
no visible damage. Placards secure and legible, control switches
return to neutral position. Control markings legible, manual in
manual storage box.

23. Drive Hub, Brake and Hub Right Rear - No loose or missing
parts, no visible damage, no evidence of leakage.

24. Control Valve - No loose or missing parts, unsupported wires or
hoses, damaged or broken wires.

25. Side Cover, Control Valve - No loose or missing parts, no
damage, properly secured.

26. Safety Prop - Stored securely, no missing parts, no visible
damage.

27. Controller Cover - No loose or missing parts, no visible damage,
properly secured.

28. Battery Installation - Proper electrolyte level, cables secured, no
damage or corrosion. Hold-downs secure.

29. Spindle and Tie Rod Assembly (right front)- No loose or
missing parts, no visible damage, properly secured.

30. Wheel and Tire Assembly (left front)- Properly secured, no
visible damage, no loose or missing parts

31. Handrails Installation - All railings securely attached, no
missing parts, no visible damage, chains in proper working
order.

32. Control Console - Switches and control lever properly secured,
no loose or missing parts, no visible damage, placard secure and
legible, control lever and switches return to neutral, control lever
lock functions properly, emergency stop switch functions
properly, control markings legible.

33. Platform Assembly – No loose or missing parts, no visible
damage, platform extension operates properly.
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Tilt Switches:

The 3369e and 3969e scissors are equipped with two tilt
alarms located on the rear chassis of the machine.

A. Side to Side Tilt Switch
B. Front to Rear Tilt Switch

PREPARATION AND INSPECTION

Daily Walk-Around Inspection:

WARNING
TO AVOID INJURY, DO NOT OPERATE MACHINE

UNTIL ALL MALFUNCTIONS HAVE BEEN
CORRECTED. USE OF A MALFUNCTIONING

MACHINE IS A SAFETY VIOLATION.

In addition to the Daily Walk Around Inspection in section 2
the following must also be performed on 3369e / 3969e
machines.

Both tilt switches are to be inspected to ensure they are
properly secured, no loose or missing parts, no visible
damage.

USER RESPONSIBILITIES AND MACHINE
CONTROL

Platform Control Station:

1. TILT ALARM WARNING HORN – The tilt alarm
warning horn is activated by the tilt alarm switch
when the platform is elevated and on a slope
beyond the preset range of 3°.

2. TILT ALARM WARNING LIGHT – A red
warning light on the control console lights when the
chassis is on a slope beyond the preset range of 3°.

Tilt Switch Test:

To test the tilt switches as follows:

Side to Side Tilt Switch
The tilt switch closest the front of the machine measures the side to
side tilt. Once the machine is on a slope greater than the preset range
of 3°, the tilt light in the platform control box will light and an
audible alarm will sound if the platform is elevated.

1. Turn on power to the machine and set to platform control
station.

2. Manually grasp the tilt closest to the front of the machine and
push and pull in a manner simulating the switch being on a
severe tilt.

3. The tilt light should illuminate and the tilt warning alarm
should sound.

Front to Rear Tilt Switch:

The tilt switch closest the rear of the machine works in conjunction
with the high drive cut-out switch and cuts out the high drive function
when the machine is tilted beyond the preset slope of 4.5° from front
to rear.

1. While driving the machine on a slope greater than a 4.5° slope
the high drive speed will change to low drive.

WARNING
IF EITHER SWITCH DOES NOT FUNCTION PROPERLY DO
NOT USE MACHINE UNTIL THE SWITCH IS FIXED OR
REPLACED AND RE-TESTED

.
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GÉNÉRALITÉS
Commencer la “ronde d'inspection” par le point 1, comme
indiqué sur le schéma. Poursuivre vers la gauche (dans le sens
inverse des aiguilles d'une montre, vue du dessus) en contrôlant,
dans l'ordre, chaque élément de la liste de vérifications de la
ronde d'inspection.

AVERTISSEMENT
POUR EVITER TOUT RISQUE DE BLESSURES, NE PAS
FAIRE FONCTIONNER LA MACHINE TANT QUE
TOUTES LES DEFAILLANCES N'ONT PAS ETE
REPAREES. UTILISER UNE MACHINE DEFECTUEUSE
CONSTITUE UNE INFRACTION AUX REGLES DE
SECURITE. POUR EVITER TOUT RISQUE DE
BLESSURES, S’ASSURER QUE LA MACHINE EST HORS
TENSION LORS DE LA RONDE D’INSPECTION.
Ne pas oublier de contrôler visuellement le dessous du châssis.

Cette zone présente souvent des problèmes pouvant causer
d'importants dégâts à la machine.

1. Chargeur de batterie - En bon état, correctement fixé.
2. Contacteur de fin de course de translation (3969 électrique) -

Correctement fixé, pas de dommages apparents.
3. Contacteur de fin de course d’entraînement - Correctement

fixé, pas de dommages apparents.
4. Vérin de relevage - Correctement fixé, pas de dommages

apparents, pas de pièces desserrées ou manquantes, pas de
trace de fuites.

5. Vérin de direction - Correctement fixé, pas de dommages
apparents, pas de pièces desserrées ou manquantes, pas de
trace de fuites.

6. Roue et pneu avant gauches - Correctement fixés, pas de
dommages apparents, pas de boulons desserrés ou manquants.

7. Pivot de fusée et tige de raccordement (avant gauches) - Pas de
pièces desserrées ou manquantes, pas de dommages apparents,
correctement fixés.

8. Bras articulés et plaquettes d'usure coulissantes - Correctement
fixés, pas de dommages apparents, pas de pièces desserrées ou
manquantes.

9. Installation des batteries - Niveau d'électrolyte correct, câbles
bien fixés, pas de dommages ni de corrosion. Dispositifs de
maintien bien fixés.

10. Étançon de sécurité - Correctement rangé, pas de pièces
manquantes, pas de dommages apparents.

11. Couvercle latéral du réservoir hydraulique – Pas de pièces
desserrées ou manquantes, pas de dommages apparents,
correctement fixé.

12. Filtre hydraulique - Pas de dommages apparents, correctement
fixé, pas de trace de fuites.

13. Réservoir hydraulique - Pas de dommages apparents ou de
pièces manquantes, pas de trace de fuites. Niveau de liquide
hydraulique recommandé sur l’indicateur de niveau du
réservoir. Bouchon de reniflard bien en place et en état de
marche.

14. Moyeu de transmission, frein et moyeu arrière gauches - Pas
de pièces desserrées ou manquantes, pas de dommages
apparents, pas de trace de fuites.

15. Roue et pneu arrière gauches - Correctement fixés, pas de dommages
apparents, pas de boulons desserrés ou manquants.

16. Échelle - Pas de dommages, solidement fixée.
17. (a) Contacteur de basculement latéral - Correctement fixé, pas de

pièces desserrées ou manquantes, pas de dommages apparents. (b)
Contacteur de basculement longitudinal - Correctement fixé, pas de
pièces desserrées ou manquantes, pas de dommages apparents.

18. Châssis - Pas de dommages apparents, pas de pièces desserrées ou
manquantes.

19. Descente manuelle - Pas de dommages apparents, correctement fixée,
pas de trace de fuites.

20. Moteur et pompe hydraulique - Correctement fixés, pas de dommages
apparents, pas de pièces desserrées ou manquantes, pas de trace de
fuites.

21. Roue et pneu arrière droits - Correctement fixés, pas de dommages
apparents, pas de boulons desserrés ou manquants.

22. Commandes au sol - Correctement fixées, pas de pièces desserrées ou
manquantes, pas de dommages apparents. Panonceaux en place et
lisibles ; les interrupteurs de commande reviennent en position neutre.
Fonction des commandes lisible, manuel dans la boîte de rangement.

23. Moyeu de transmission, frein et moyeu arrière droits - Pas de pièces
desserrées ou manquantes, pas de dommages apparents, pas de trace de
fuites.

24. Vanne de commande - Pas de pièces desserrées ou manquantes, pas de
fils électriques ou flexibles suspendus, pas de fils électriques
endommagés ou cassés.

25. Couvercle latéral de la vanne de commande – Pas de pièces desserrées
ou manquantes, pas de dommages, correctement fixé.

26. Étançon de sécurité - Correctement rangé, pas de pièces manquantes,
pas de dommages apparents.

27. Couvercle du contrôleur – Pas de pièces desserrées ou manquantes, pas
de dommages apparents, correctement fixé.

28. Installation des batteries - Niveau d'électrolyte correct, câbles bien
fixés, pas de dommages ni de corrosion. Dispositifs de maintien bien
fixés.

29. Pivot de fusée et tige de raccordement (avant droits) - Pas de pièces
desserrées ou manquantes, pas de dommages apparents, correctement
fixés.

30. Roue et pneu (avant gauches) - Correctement fixés, pas de dommages
apparents, pas de pièces desserrées ou manquantes.

31. Installation des mains courantes - Toutes les rambardes sont
solidement fixées, pas de pièces manquantes, pas de dommages
apparents, chaînes en bon état de marche.

32. Console de commande - Interrupteurs et levier de commande
correctement fixés, pas de pièces desserrées ou manquantes, pas de
dommages apparents, panonceau en place et lisible, le levier et les
interrupteurs de commande reviennent en position neutre, le blocage
du levier de commande fonctionne correctement, l’interrupteur d’arrêt
d’urgence fonctionne correctement, les fonctions des commandes sont
clairement indiquées.

33. Plate-forme - Pas de pièces desserrées ou manquantes, pas de
dommages apparents, l’extension de la plate-forme fonctionne
correctement.
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Contacteurs de basculement :

Les ciseaux 3369e et 3969e sont équipés de deux avertisseurs de
basculement situés sur le châssis arrière de la machine.

A. Contacteur de basculement latéral
B. Contacteur de basculement longitudinal

PRÉPARATION ET INSPECTION

Ronde d'inspection quotidienne :

AVERTISSEMENT
POUR ÉVITER TOUT RISQUE DE BLESSURES, NE PAS

FAIRE FONCTIONNER LA MACHINE TANT QUE
TOUTES LES DÉFAILLANCES N'ONT PAS ÉTÉ

RÉPARÉES. UTILISER UNE MACHINE DÉFECTUEUSE
CONSTITUE UNE INFRACTION AUX RÈGLES DE

SÉCURITÉ.

En plus de la ronde d’inspection quotidienne indiquée à la
section 2, les contrôles suivants doivent aussi être effectués sur
les machines 3369e et 3969e.

Les deux contacteurs de basculement doivent être inspectés pour
s’assurer qu’ils sont correctement fixés et qu’ils n’ont pas de
pièces desserrées ou manquantes, ni de dommages apparents.

RESPONSABILITÉS DE L’UTILISATEUR ET
COMMANDE DE LA MACHINE

Poste de commande de la plate-forme :

1. AVERTISSEUR SONORE DE BASCULEMENT –
L’avertisseur sonore de basculement est activé par le
contacteur de basculement lorsque la plate-forme est
relevée et se trouve sur une pente dont l’inclinaison est
supérieure au seuil prédéfini de 3°.

2. TÉMOIN D’AVERTISSEMENT DE
BASCULEMENT – Un témoin d’avertissement rouge
s’allume sur la console de commande lorsque le
châssis se trouve sur une pente dont l’inclinaison est
supérieure au seuil prédéfini de 3°.

Test des contacteurs de basculement :

Tester les contacteurs de basculement comme suit :

Contacteur de basculement latéral
Le contacteur de basculement le plus proche de l’avant de la machine
mesure le basculement latéral. Lorsque la machine se trouve sur une
pente dont l’inclinaison est supérieure au seuil prédéfini de 3°, le
témoin de basculement s’allume sur la boîte de commandes de la plate-
forme et un avertisseur sonore se déclenche si la plate-forme est relevée.

1. Mettre la machine sous tension et la régler sur le poste de
commande de la plate-forme.

2. Saisir à la main le contacteur de basculement le plus proche de
l’avant de la machine et le pousser et le tirer de manière à
simuler un basculement important.

3. Le témoin de basculement doit s’allumer et l’avertisseur sonore
se déclencher.

Contacteur de basculement longitudinal :

Le contacteur de basculement le plus proche de l’arrière de la machine
fonctionne de concert avec le disjoncteur d’entraînement et coupe la
commande d’entraînement lorsque la machine est inclinée avec un
angle supérieur au seuil prédéfini de 4,5° sur l’axe longitudinal.

1. Lorsque l’on conduit la machine sur une pente dont l’inclinaison
est supérieure à 4,5°, elle passe automatiquement en vitesse
lente.

AVERTISSEMENT
SI L’UN QUELCONQUE DES DEUX CONTACTEURS NE
FONCTIONNE PAS CORRECTEMENT, NE PAS UTILISER LA
MACHINE JUSQU’À CE QUE LE CONTACTEUR SOIT
RÉPARÉ OU REMPLACÉ, PUIS RETESTÉ.

ARRIÈRE DE
LA MACHINE







































































































To: JLG, Gradall, Lull and Sky Trak product owner:
If you now own, but ARE NOT the original purchaser of the product covered by this manual, we would like

to know who you are.  For the purpose of receiving safety-related bulletins, it is very important to keep JLG
Industries, Inc. updated with the current ownership of all JLG products. JLG maintains owner information for each
JLG product and uses this information in cases where owner notification is necessary.

Please use this form to provide JLG with updated information with regard to the current ownership of JLG
Products. Please return completed form to the JLG Product Safety & Reliability Department via facsimile (717) 485-
6573 or mail to address as specified on the back of this form.

NOTE: Leased or rented units should not be included on this form.

Mfg. Model: 

Serial Number:

Previous Owner:

Address:

City: State:

Zip: Telephone:  (                 )

Date Of Transfer:

Current Owner:

Address:

City: State:

Zip: Telephone:  (                 )

Who in your organization should we notify?

Name:

Title:

JLG Industries, Inc.

TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP

Thank you,
Product Safety & Reliability Department
JLG IIndustries, IInc.
1 JLG Drive
McConnellsburg, PA 17233-9533
Telephone: (717) 485-5161
Fax: (717) 485-6573
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JLG Worldwide Locations

Corporate Office
JLG Industries, Inc.

1 JLG Drive
McConnellsburg PA. 17233-9533

USA
Phone: (717) 485-5161
Fax:  (717) 485-6417

JLG Industries (Australia)
P.O. Box 5119
11 Bolwarra Road
Port Macquarie
N.S.W. 2444
Australia
Phone: (61) 2 65 811111
Fax:  (61) 2 65 810122

JLG Industries (UK)
Unit 12, Southside
Bredbury Park Industrial Estate
Bredbury
Stockport
SK6 2sP
England
Phone: (44) 870 200 7700
Fax:  (44) 870 200 7711

JLG Deutschland GmbH
Max Planck Strasse 21
D-27721 Ritterhude/lhlpohl
Bei Bremen
Germany
Phone:  (49) 421 693 500
Fax:  (49) 421 693 5035

JLG Industries (Italia)
Via Po. 22
20010 Pregnana Milanese - MI
Italy
Phone:  (39) 02 9359 5210
Fax:  (39) 02 9359 5845

JLG Latino Americana Ltda.
Rua Eng. Carlos Stevenson,
80-Suite 71
13092-310 Campinas-SP
Brazil
Phone: (55) 19 3295 0407
Fax: (55) 19 3295 1025

JLG Europe B.V.
Jupiterstraat 234
2132 HJ Foofddorp
The Netherlands
Phone:  (31) 23 565 5665
Fax:  (31) 23 557 2493

JLG Industries (Norge AS)
Sofeimyrveien 12
N-1412 Sofienyr
Norway
Phone:  (47) 6682 2000
Fax:  (47) 6682 2001

JLG Polska
UI. Krolewska
00-060 Warsawa
Poland
Phone:  (48) 91 4320 245
Fax:  (48) 91 4358 200

JLG Industries (Europe)
Kilmartin Place, 
Tannochside Park
Uddingston G71 5PH
Scotland
Phone: (44) 1 698 811005
Fax:  (44) 1 698 811055

JLG Industries (Pty) Ltd.
Unit 1, 24 Industrial Complex
Herman Street
Meadowdale
Germiston
South Africa
Phone:  (27) 11 453 1334
Fax:  (27) 11 453 1342

Plataformas Elevadoras 
JLG Iberica, S.L.
Trapadella, 2
P.I. Castellbisbal Sur
08755Castellbisbal
Spain
Phone:  (34) 93 77 24700
Fax:  (34) 93 77 11762

JLG Industries (Sweden)
Enkopingsvagen 150
Box 704
SE - 175 27 Jarfalla
Sweden
Phone:  (46) 8 506 59500
Fax:  (46) 8 506 59534




